

No. 20-1029

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS, PETITIONER

*v.*

REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING OF AUSTIN, LLC, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING OF AUSTIN, LLC**

---

B. RUSSELL HORTON  
GEORGE, BROTHERS,  
KINCAID & HORTON, LLP  
*114 West Seventh Street  
1100 Norwood Tower  
Austin, TX 78701*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
AIMEE W. BROWN  
WILLIAM T. MARKS  
ELIZABETH A. NORFORD\*  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300  
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

SARAH J. PROSTKO  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement .....	2
A. Background .....	3
B. Facts and procedural history .....	7
Summary of argument .....	12
Argument.....	17
Petitioner’s ban on digitizing off-premises but not on-premises signs violates the First Amendment .....	17
A. Petitioner’s distinction between on-premises and off-premises signs is content-based and thus subject to strict scrutiny .....	17
1. Under <i>Reed</i> , petitioner’s distinction between on-premises and off-premises signs is content-based because it applies based on the communicative content of the signs.....	17
2. Petitioner’s attempts to limit and distinguish <i>Reed</i> should be rejected .....	22
3. Applying strict scrutiny is consistent with this Court’s pre- <i>Reed</i> precedents .....	26
B. Petitioner’s ban on digitizing off-premises but not on-premises signs fails strict scrutiny .....	34
C. Applying strict scrutiny to petitioner’s digitization ban will not invalidate every other regulation distinguishing between on-premises and off-premises signs .....	37
1. Many localities have effective and precise sign regulations that do not draw content- based distinctions .....	37

IV

	Page
Table of contents—continued:	
2. Courts can analyze sign regulations with content-based distinctions under strict scrutiny without watering down the standard .....	40
D. Petitioner’s ban on digitizing off-premises but not on-premises signs also fails intermediate scrutiny .....	42
E. Petitioner’s ban on digitizing off-premises signs is unconstitutional as applied and facially .....	45
Conclusion .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	39, 47
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	29
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	36
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	32, 33
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Services Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	43, 44
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	46
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	22, 37, 38
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	31, 32
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....	29
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	43
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)....	30
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	21
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	30

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association, Inc.</i> v. <i>United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	44
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976) .....	30
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna</i> <i>Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) .....	29, 33
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	24
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles</i> v. <i>Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	26, 27
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	passim
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota</i> <i>Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	31
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019) .....	34
<i>National Security Letter, In re</i> , 863 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	40
<i>Platt v. Board of Commissioners on Grievances</i> & <i>Discipline of Ohio Supreme Court</i> , 894 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	40
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	26, 28
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	22, 40
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> : 587 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	23
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	passim
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....	33
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	37
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North</i> <i>Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	47
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	42
<i>Solantic LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	46

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Scenic America, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2014), aff’d, 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 2 (2017) .....	4, 6
<i>Thomas v. Bright</i> , 937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 194 (2020) .....	25
<i>Turner Broadcasting v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	31
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	36
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	47
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	42
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society of New York, Inc.</i> <i>v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	32, 33
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	40
<i>Willson v. City of Bel-Nor</i> , 924 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	30, 31
<i>Winter v. Wolnitzek</i> , 834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016).....	40
Constitutions, statutes, and codes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 6.....	33
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.....	2
18 U.S.C. 700 (1988) .....	27
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
Highway Beautification Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-285, 79 Stat. 1028 .....	4, 6, 41
23 U.S.C. 131 .....	41
23 U.S.C. 131(b) .....	4
23 U.S.C. 131(c), .....	41
23 U.S.C. 131(c)(1) .....	41
23 U.S.C. 131(c)(2) .....	41
23 U.S.C. 131(d) .....	41
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 43-1-403 to 43-1-404.....	39
Iowa Code Ann. §§ 306.B.1-306B.2.....	39
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.09 (1989) .....	27



VII

	Page
Codes—continued:	
700 Mass. Code Regs. 3.17(10).....	6
Austin City Code (2014):	
§ 25-10-3(10) .....	7
§ 25-10-3(11) .....	7
§§ 25-10-121 to 25-10-133 .....	8
§ 25-10-152(B)(1) .....	8
§ 25-10-152(B)(2)(b) .....	8
§ 25-10-102(1) .....	7
§ 25-10-102(6) .....	8
Austin City Code (2021):	
§ 25-10-2(A) .....	9, 38
§ 25-10-4(9) .....	9, 38
§ 25-10-102(D) .....	26
Boston, Mass., Zoning Code § 11-7(5)(u) .....	44
Chicago, Ill., Municipal Code:	
§ 13-20-675 .....	39
§ 13-20-675(b) .....	5
§ 13-20-680 .....	39
Columbus, Ohio, Code:	
§ 3378.06.....	5
§ 3378.06(C)(3).....	44
Fargo, N.D., Code § 20-1303 .....	38
Manitowoc, Wis., Municipal Code:	
§ 31.230.....	39
§§ 31.400-31.480 .....	39
Paynesville, Minn., Code § 36-10(n) .....	5
Phoenix, Ariz., Code § 705(C)(11)(b) .....	38
San Jose, Cal., Code:	
§ 23.02.905(A) .....	5
§ 23.02.905(C) .....	44

VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
Federal Emergency Management Agency, <i>Public Private Partnership Case Study: Digital Billboards Deliver Emergency Messages</i> <tinyurl.com/femacasestudy> .....	6
Federal Highway Administration, Department of Transportation, <i>Driver Visual Behavior in the Presence of Commercial Electronic Variable Message Signs (CEVMS)</i> (Sept. 2012; released Dec. 30, 2013) <tinyurl.com/cevmsrept> .....	5, 6
Federal Highway Administration, Department of Transportation, <i>Guidance on Off-Premise Changeable Message Signs</i> (Sept. 25, 2007) <tinyurl.com/offprmsguide> .....	4
Ken Klein, <i>Billboards for Safety</i> , Billboard Insider (May 25, 2017) <tinyurl.com/nhtsasigns> .....	7
OAAA, <i>2020 Annual Report</i> (Jan. 7, 2021) <tinyurl.com/oaaa2020rpt> .....	4
OAAA, <i>Out of Home Advertising From A to Z</i> (2016) <tinyurl.com/atozoaaa> .....	7
